






























































































































































































































































































































































































































1
1
1
1
1
1
1
M

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

r!
n
!)
..J

n
i

I t

, 'So
si

. i

1)

1

S

J1

Transnet re 1064 Locos Page 91
Report

4s a result of the work done by Regiments the delivery schedule was

. xeierated ... resulting in savings in future inflation related

t valation costs and savings in foreign exchange hedging costs of

t iproximately R20 billion (before break costs) ...M

6.7 As e plained in the "Reasons for increase" section above, the R20 billion

supp sed saving was bogus. Moreover, the (significantly smaller) actual

savir ; from shortening was a half-truth, as the negative effect in net

prese it value terms was, rather curiously, not referred to at all - and means

that i . reality there was no saving from shortening.

6.8 As c alt with above, in the April 2014 Memorandum re Regiments

Capi J, Anoj Singh requested approval from Brian Molefe for a change

in th remuneration model for Regiments Capital, the motivation for

whic: included the following:

"16. As a result of the work done by Regiments the delivery

schedule was accelerated... resulting in savings ... of

approximately R20 billion ... The overall cost of the

transaction reduced from ~R68 billion to RSQ billion.

17, In addition, Transnet through Regiments efforts

achieved a total savings of approximately R2,8 billion

for the performance based foreign exchange and

guarantee bond

18. Regiments also achieved direct benefit to Transnet of

R219m and indirect savings of over R500m. ...

0057-0363-0001-0208



Transnet re 1064 Locos Page 92
Report

c
I'l

.u

°
• J

6.9

6.10

6.11

2/. The Regiments operating model fc such engagements

is usually based a (sic) risk $h?-n+- - morfe/ success fee

(25 % of value created / saved).

22. In this case, Regiments was transfe red a mandate and

remuneration model already accep ed by McKinsey.

23. Regiments initial indications wer i that they would

have preferred to be engaged on i model consistent

with para 21 above.

24. This initial request was rejected lowever based on

the significant value created/ sav d as well as risks

mitigated as noted above, a reqi zst to amend the

remuneration model was submitted

25. Consequently an additional fee of R78.4m excluding

VAT is recommended to Regim nts, representing

0.042 % of the total savings."

Tlie recommendation was approved by Mr Molefe on * 7 April 2014.

The situation is rather peculiar inter alia as it seems tha, notwithstanding

an agreed contractual relationship, it was supposedly c Den to Regiments

Capital to request (and be paid) further significant amo nts.

Notably, in an (unsigned) memorandum dated 23 A; ril 2014 to Anoj

Singh reflected as having been compiled by Edv ard Thomas and

approved by Garry Pita (then the Group Chief Supply ^hain Officer), it

was recorded that:

J

0057-0363-0001-0209



I
I
I
I
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

;/
n
il
» J

! ' '

M

! t

/
1 i

J

'I
Vo

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Transnet re 1064 Locos Page 93
Report

1 "... notwithstanding the GCE's (Group Chief Executive) approval,
r- i

; j we do not agree to the implementation of the change in the

remuneration model as the service provider has been sufficiently

remuneration (sic) for the services provided as per the agreement"

6.12 On the face of it, approval to pay Regiments another R78.4m was rather

peculiar. It is difficult to understand how this could have been in the

interests of Transnet and justifiable on a proper basis.

6.13 For completeness, it is noted that in the April 2014 Memorandum re

Regiments Capital, the supposed savings/benefits identified and attributed

to work done by Regiments Capital are remarkably vague, and do not

appear to be credible. Indeed, by far the largest of the supposed savings

is the bogus R20 billion dealt with above. Even leaving aside the fact that

the R20 billion amount is artificial, in reality there was no saving at all of

any amount from the acceleration. In real terms, the acceleration had a

negative effect on Transnet, directly contrary to the statement in the

April 2014 Memorandum re Regiments Capital that "as a result of the

work done by Regiments the delivery schedule was accelerated ...

\ ] resulting in savings ... of approximately R20 billion".

1 ' 6.14 As dealt with above it is rather unclear how (and why) Regiments Capital,

-' 1 appointed as expert financial consultants, could have presented the

; \ manifestly wrong and peculiar R20 billion as a saving. It is difficult to
; ,;

ascribe this to an innocent mistake.

0057-0363-0001-0210



Transnet re 1064 Locos Page 94
Report

I 6.15 It is unknown whether t lere is any link between the peculiar payment to

' ' Regiments of R73.-Im (. nd its further lucrative work from Transnet) and

/"] their central role which - /as used to justify the shortening.

' } 6.16 It is noted that in the Ap il 2014 Memorandum re Regiments:

6.16.1 the comment in para 22 does not provide the full picture. Inparticular,

no mention is made . f the fact that when the mandate was transferred

from McKinsey to R. giments Capital, Regiments Capital secured fees

11 of R15m45;

I" \ 6.16.2 the percentage of sup posed savings of 0.042 % in para 25 is incorrect

On the bogus saving of RI8 billion referred to in para 16, the fee of
'• 1

< i R78.4m would be approximately 0.42 % (not 0.042 % ) .

1 ' 6.17 Notwithstanding Mr Pita 's objection to the R78m additional payment to

j be made to Regiments Capital, in May 2015 M r Pita (with Mr Singh)

// j addressed a memorandum to MrGarna as the then acting Group Chief

| Executive to obtain apprc val for fees of R166m payable to Regiments for

some other work which v. as said to be necessary.

6.18 As indicated above, this : westigation does not carry with it the power of

subpoena or the power tc compel evidence. It would be appropriate to

interrogate the relevant R ;giments personnel and to access and examine

I ** R6m for an increase in the McKinsey contract vah. % plus R9ra for other work re-scoped.

1

1

0057-0363-0001-0211



I
| r\ Report

Transnet re 1064 Locos Page 95

1 its accounting book and records and bank statements in order to discern

Transnet As noted above, the Police and Prosecuting authorities could

I ' ' exactly whn! has b ;ome of the amounts paid to Regiments Capital by

i
i

r , readily obtain the in ormation.

The process for the • squisition
J

• ; i 6.19 The process for the c iquisition of the 1064 locomotives involved a formal

I \ I (~*) tender process, folio ved by an evaluation and comparison of the tenders

H received. Thereafter Transnet requested some (but not all) of the bidders

I to provide their best ind final offer. Thereafter, the final selection of the

M E -J suppliers was made nd negotiations were entered into with the suppliers

\ 1 for the final contract

i •;
: ,' 6.20 A negotiation phase vould be expected as necessary and practical to tie

/ ) up the exact details r r the deals to be done with the suppliers, including

|
r I a potential fine-tunin ; of prices,

•to
I

-^J , I 6.21 However, in this tra isaction, there was a vast difference between the

- i BAFO of approxim tely R29.3 billion and the finally agreed prices

I ' !
r J totalling approxima sly R49.5 billion. (The difference between

— l R49.5 billion and R5^ .5 billion is the contingency of R4.9 billion).

I S'I
6.22 In total, the finally c ntracted price was some R20.2 billion higher than

• * ^ the BAFO, and the er ire increase of 69 % over BAFO was simply from

I • | negotiations-for eac: separate factor increasing the BAFO (as dealt with

i i
i v
i0057-0363-0001-0212



Transnet re 1064 Locos Page 96
Report

i
i

i

6.23

6.24

6.24.1

6.24.2

6.24.3

above). By supplier, the negotiated increase over the BAFO was 87 % for

BT, 75 % for CSR, 57 % for CNR and 49 % for GE.

The amount of the final price which was dependent upon negotiations

appears to be significantly disproportionate, and appear to materially

undermine (if not negate entirely) the purpose of a tender process - and

also created an environment which was far more susceptible to price

manipulation.

Other aspects of the process which also warrant comment are the

following:

certain of the OEMs did not comply with the tender requirements - in

particular in relation to maintenance (a material and important

feature);

the manner in which this was dealt with was to simply deduct the

maintenance in order to get a rump of the bid for comparison.

However, this could naturally create the potential for prejudice, as

OEMs may have weighted their profit differently between basic

construction and maintenance.;

the BAFO process was not made open to all of the bidders and thus

may have undermined the tender process.

0057-0363-0001-0213



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

o

Transnet re 1064 Locos Page 97
Report

ff R bid variations

6.25 ws dealt with above, Yansnet requested certain of the bidders to provide

; clarification" regardi ig their price if the supplier did not use TE as a local

s ibcontractor, but i. stead used an alternative local private sector

s abcontractor.

6.26 11 response to this req est, CSR indicated the TE premiim recorded what

i s price would be if it id not use TE as the local subcontractor. The price

irdicates it was R28." 90m per locomotive, which was R2.010m lower

t: an CSR's original bi 1 price46.

6.27 Tie report of the Tr nsnet Cross Financial Evaluation Team (which

e- aluated the bids) re ords that it was decided to obtain clarity on this

a: pect from CSR and £ at in a telephonic discussion, CSR advised that the

d! Terence related to a Discount" offered on the original price that CSR

h; d included in its bidJ .

6.28 Tt e effect of this "Disc >unt" was that the CSR bid price .hen became the

ch :apest of all the bidd rs - as the discounted price was n arginally below

th price offered by BT -less thanhalfapercent lower48.

*• See page 12 of the C oss Financial Evaluation Team report dated 6 December 2013 re electric locomotives
("the CFET electric locc report").
" CFET electric loco re ortpagel2.
'* CFET electric loco re ortpage40.

0057-0363-0001-0214



I
I Tra tsnet re 1064 Locos Page 98

i \ Rep irt

6.29 The introducti nofa "Discount" after h ving made a bid, and the fact that

• ^ e discounts:' price now became the I st price of all bidders - but was

_ f] only marginal.y under what had prev lusly been the best price from

bidders - is ra ler curious. It is difncu ; to understand what could have

I j

• I led to that un olicited discount and s ggests the possibility of inside

_ ' [ information. I is difficult not to be su: >icious that the discounted price

• ' then became t e best price, but was c.ly fractionally below what had

I ,~" ' lv_) previously bee:, the best price from bide rs.
I ' J CNR bid

ft ' ' 6.30 The Cross Fin?, icial Evaluation Team re jort evaluated the CNR price as

the highest oft e four bidders49.

i
,' 6.31 Notwithstandir.; this, CNR still receive i the second highest number of

r J points in the ev Uuation, because, other : lan GE (the lowest price), none

m i ] of the other thr e bidders received any. p jints in relation to price50. The

. | ^ three other bide jrs were attributed zero oints for price because none of

these bidders w re within 13 % of the GI bid51.

that was based Dn its bid requiring on! a 1.1 % deposit of the price.

I J

• : | 6.32 In the evaluatio -., CNR scored the full K points for payment terms52, but

i
I ;J " CFETreportdatedlODecember2013 -e diescl locomotives ("the CF T diesel loco report") page 37.

50 CFET diesel loco report page 27.

|

f j SI Working papers to CFET diesellocor port.

J " CFET diesel loco report page 27.

I '•}

I
I0057-0363-0001-0215



I
Transnet re 1064 Locos Page 99
Report

n

- '* However, notably, the ultima : contract with CNR was done on the basis

' 1 of a 10 % down payment an^ a further 5 % before any deliveries i.e. an

t ] advance payment of 15 %.

: I 6.33 In response to the 4 January Z )14 letter from Transnet requesting a best

| and final offer, CNR responde and reduced its base price by a remarkable

,' I 31 % from R39.735m per locc uotive to R27.360m per locomotive.""

• [ (^) 6.34 Notably, the CNR letter provic *A no reasons for the dramatic reduction in

\ J the price.
. 1

; \ 6.35 Ultimately, the final price agn sd with CNR was still 18.5 % higher thanu
the GE price.n

t J

, . 6.36 The CNR response did not r, My to the request in relation to the TE

\ 1
•' premium, but in a letter dated 5 January 2014, CNR advised that it had

" I

used prices from TE and that would not be possible to get quotations

f "") from alternative subcontractors >y 10 January 2014 (the date by which the

BAFO was to be submitted).

I
Localisation verification

'-' 6.37 The contracts were concludec with the suppliers on the basis of a

>. j minimum localisation element To date, it appears that Transnet has

r \ undertaken no work in relation o the actual localisation by the suppliers

0057-0363-0001-0216



I
— Transnet re 1064 Locos Page 100
| \ Report

m

U 6.38 Tlie consulting division c f PriceWaterhouseCoopers has been engaged to

I • ' perform some worl: IT. : ation to this aspect, but their mandate is rather

I
;' ] unclear. In any event, e: lanating from the consulting division of P WC,

. i this certainly could not pr vide any assurance at all - assurance could only

i emanate from the PWC a idit division.

I t L _ - - 6 . 3 9 In any event, it is not clea.-why Transnet Internal Audit was not permitted

[ | to perform the necessary xercises in this regard.

«7 HA

6.40 The Transnet internal a ditors (really being the outsourced internal

auditors) attended certair. of the negotiations between Transnet and the

m ' ' suppliers.

1
 J

g *' 6.41 The role of Internal Auc :t was limited to entirely routine procedural

matters, which really shou d have been handled by the Transnet company

I • I /*> secretarial department i.e. simply to ensure that all attendees signed the

_ -^J I attendance register and th register of interests, that those who declared

I interests did not participat , and that minutes were kept

i '
• i 'i 6.42 Transnet has outsourced r .ost of its internal audit functions to external

• ]

I : 1 parties. It is recommend d that a review of the qualifications of the

• ' 1
outsourced auditors (dire tors and staff) be performed in relation to

' - - internal auditing.

i
i
i
i0057-0363-0001-0217



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

- J

1 1

•3

:7

'IO

• j O

i
J

1

6.43

6.44

6.45

6.45.1

Transnet re 1064 Locos Page 101
Report

Actual performs ice to date

Up to 25 Septerr )er 2017 payments have been made to:

CSR

BT

GE

CNR

Total

R9.394 billion

R3.523 billion

R6.014 billion

R1.492 billion

R20.424 billion

Up to 25 Septer ber20I7 (approximately two and half years into the

contract), deliver • performance has been as follows:

CSR

BT

GE

CNR

Locos to be
supplied per

contract

Up to Sept 17

302

215

228

179

Actual delivery
and acceptance

oflocos

Up to Sept 17

124

0

162

0

Under
performance

At Sept 17

59%

100 %

29%

100 %

Revised delivery < ;hedules have apparently been agreed:

as regards CSI, in June 2016 a revised delivery schedule was agreed,

withnochang in price;

0057-0363-0001-0218



Transnet re 1064 Loc«. i Page 102
F '\ Report

n
Li

; i

]
• i 6.45.2 a= regards BT, a revised delivery schedule was accepts I by Transnet
r l
• ' d ring October 2017;
t J

r.]
[ I 6.45.3 as regards GE, in August 2017 a revised delivery schedt e was agreed

• I w :h no change in price;

6.45.4 as regards CNR, apparently due to the relocation, a re- Ised delivery

schedule is required and has been provided.

6A6 The c erall project completion is now planned for 2020 i.e. z >proximately

, I double the length contemplated in the contracts - and app oximately at

^1 the d? e originally contemplated in the Business Case i. . a six year

delivery period.

n
; j

6.47 There ocation costs paid to date amount to R586 million: C MRhasbeen

*- J paid R -99 million and BT has been paid Rl 87 million.

lJ 6.48 The vc lumes actually enjoyed by TFR have not grown at c e optimistic

I V-> rate in the Business Case. In fact, there has been almost o growth in

)

volume s.

. | 7. Recomraenda ions

Li
r j 7.1 It wou'l be appropriate and prudent to procure a properlv empowered

ij
investi> ation into at least the following matters:

0057-0363-0001-0219



I
I
1
I
I
I
I

1

1

h

•

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

;

it

o

u

•}

i

Transnet re 1064 Locos Page 103
Report

7.1.1

7.1.2

7.1.3

7.1.4

7.1.5

7.1.6

7.1.7

7.2

the Tequesta cor tract;

theBEXcontrac:;

the TE premium, agreed;

the splitting of th 2 total production between CSR and BT (for electric

locomotives), an i between CNR and GE (for diesel locomotives); ..

the "voluntary" p lyment of over R78m to Regiments Capital;

other payments r ade to Regiments Capital;

the circumstance, relating to McKinsey's withdrawal,

A review of the pr messes and controls within Transnet should be

undertaken, particular ly relating to the nature and limits of negotiations of

prices, and related go -ernance and approvals.

PROFHEWAINER

Chartered Accountant CA (SA)

24 November 2017

0057-0363-0001-0220



I
I
I

0057-0363-0001-0221


